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FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget and Multi-Year Capital Plan  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This document serves to submit to the Board of County Commissioners the FY 2010-11 Final Business Plan, 
Adopted Budget and Multi-Year Capital Plan.  We compile this information consistent with our results-oriented 
approach to resource allocation by illustrating the connection between our Strategic Plan, the departmental Business 
Plans and the annual budget.  Miami-Dade County is internationally recognized for our implementation of a 
management culture that links strategic goals, specific outcomes and the commitment of financial and human 
resources.  This plan displays the goals and objectives for our organization for the fiscal year and the results we 
anticipate, as well as a forecast of our financial position for the next five years. 

There are three volumes which comprise this final adopted budget document.  This first volume contains summary 
information about our community, our organization, and the budget.  It also contains a facsimile of the budget 
ordinances and our five year financial outlook.  The second volume provides details about the budgets for each of the 
departments and offices of the County and the third volume is our multi-year capital plan.  We will be submitting an 
application to the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) for the Distinguished Budget Presentation 
Award.  The award is based on the presentation of the budget document as a policy document, communications 
device, financial plan, and operations guide.  We are proud to have received this designation for the last eight years, 
an indicator of our success in making government more transparent and accessible. 

FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget 

In developing the FY 2010-11 Budget, public safety services were our highest priorities for funding.  Affordable 
housing, services for the elderly, childcare, and other services to support our diverse community, which are crucial for 
both our present and our future, were also prioritized for funding. Support for development of new businesses and 
assistance to struggling businesses was also in our focus, as well as making sure our neighborhoods are clean and 
safe and that cultural and recreational activities are available are also important to supporting our vibrant community 
into the future.  An emphasis was placed on continuing our capital development efforts for our major transportation 
facilities (Miami International Airport, the Port of Miami, and the Metrorail system), as well as maintenance and 
expansion of our infrastructure.  We made sure that our ability to provide important services, such as water, sewer, 
waste collection, recycling, and safe roads is maintained and that important opportunities for economic expansion are 
available.  A focus on sustainable initiatives was woven through all of our services and activities.  And the Board 
adopted an increased debt service millage rate in order to issue more Building Better Communities Bond Program 
debt.  This voter approved program can create a significant number of construction jobs when they are needed most 
and now is the perfect time for bidding construction jobs and buying real estate.  This is an extremely rare opportunity 
to get very favorable bid pricing and secure a substantial amount of money for capital improvement projects. 

The FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget is balanced at $7.558 billion, of which $4.790 billion represents the direct operating 
budget and $2.768 billion is funding for capital projects.  The operating budget is 0.4 percent higher than the FY 
2009-10 Final Adopted Budget of $4.771 billion.  The tax supported budgets, the Countywide General Fund, 
Unincorporated Municipal Services Area (UMSA) General Fund, Library System, and Fire Rescue District budgets, 
total $1.978 billion, or 41.3 percent of the total operating budget.  Unfunded needs in the operating budget total 
$198.489 million.  Summary data both in charts and tables detailing revenue and expenditures for the tax supported 
and proprietary budgets, the capital budget, and the overall Adopted Budget, broken down by strategic area are 
provided on the following pages.   

The FY 2010-11 Adopted Capital Budget is $2.768 billion, which is a 9.8 percent reduction from the FY 2009-10 
Adopted Capital Budget of $3.068 billion, due to the completion of major projects in the current fiscal year and the 
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realignment of projected bonding capacity.  The FY 2010-11 Adopted Multi-Year Capital Plan totals $21.179 billion.  
The Adopted Capital Budget includes funding for the Building Better Communities Bond Program, a general 
obligation bond program overwhelmingly approved by the voters in 2004, at a millage rate of 0.445.  By increasing 
the millage rate, we are able to advance more than $550 million worth of critical facility and infrastructure projects for 
our community, which will not only lead to improvements in our public assets but thousands of jobs over the next five 
years. 

The chart below illustrates the combined millage rates for the past 13 years. 

 

The Adopted Budget does not increase taxes, but millage rates are adjusted (Countywide and UMSA to rollback, Fire 
above rollback, and Library below rollback).  Even at these millage rates, 60 percent of property owners will see their 
County taxes stay the same or go down because of the decrease in their property values.  Owners of homesteaded 
homes, who have owned those properties for a number of years are now experiencing increases which offset the 
enormous savings they have accumulated as a result of tax savings attributable to the Save Our Homes 
constitutional amendment.  While it was a difficult decision for all of our policy makers to increase the taxes paid by 
any of our residents, the alternatives that would have been necessary had we not adjusted the millage rates were 
unacceptable.  In order to balance the budget, we would have had to lay off hundreds of more employees, including 
police officers and fire fighters.  It is simply too important for us to live in a safe community to seriously consider such 
an option. 

To balance this budget, we closed a gap of nearly $440 million in our tax-supported functions only.  This gap was 
closed through a variety of service adjustments, cost reductions, and accessing new revenue sources.  The table 
below lists those adjustments, which included the creation of Reserve for Future Services to allow the Board to 
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address issues of concern when they adopted the budget in September.  The details of the service adjustments and 
cost reductions that will be implemented is included in this volume. 

 

Although we struggled to balance this budget and maintain adequate levels of funding for priority services, we also 
endeavored to improve our fund balance and budgeted reserve levels.  As a percent of the general fund operating 
expenditures, budgeted reserves represent 5.42 percent of the budget.  The Countywide Emergency Contingency 
Reserve, which had been accessed to support operations in the FY 2009-10 Adopted Budget, will no longer be 
utilized for such purposes and the balance will be enhanced via a transfer from our proprietary functions by $18.8 
million.  By the end of FY 2010-11, the reserve is anticipated to have a balance of $53 million, as shown in the chart 
below. 

 

 

Adjustment $ in millions
Additional Cost Controls in FY 2009‐10 (9,250)$                    
Transfer overfunding from Liability Trust Fund (12,023)$                 
Expenditure Reductions and Cost Savings (186,743)$               
Millage Rate Adjustment (177,676)$               
Transfer from Water Utility (25,133)$                 
Proprietary contributions to Emergency Contingency Reserve (18,818)$                 
Use of reserve balances for Fire District (21,321)$                 
Reserve for Future Services  6,811$                     
Total (444,153)$               
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Also included in this volume is information about our financial outlook for the next five years.  We look at both the tax-
supported budget as well as selected proprietary functions to assess the resources we will be able to access in order 
to address the priorities that have been identified by our community.  We do not anticipate significant economic 
recovery and will therefore continue to be placed in the difficult position of weighing the importance of critical service 
provision with tax rate and fee adjustments.   

As always, more information concerning the FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget, including the Proposed Budget and 
documents and information provided in preparation for the budget hearings, as well as prior year’s budgets,  may be 
found at our website: www.miamidade.gov/budget.   We hope that this document communicates the information 
about our budget effectively and welcome any comments or suggestions you might have. 
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MIAMI-DADE OPERATING REVENUES 
(EXCLUDING INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Funding Source FY 2008-09 % FY 2009-10 % FY 2010-11 %
Proprietary 2,139,512,000$      43 2,099,321,000$  44 2,234,672,000$       47
Federal and State Grants 403,836,000$         8 434,735,000$     9 446,185,000$          9
Property Tax 1,652,370,000$      33 1,498,989,000$  31 1,443,403,000$       30
Sales Tax 287,542,000$         6 263,817,000$     6 228,867,000$          5
Gas Taxes 65,407,000$          1 63,236,000$      1 61,868,000$            1
Misc. State Revenues 84,691,000$          2 79,906,000$      2 77,670,000$            2
Miscellaneous 328,968,000$         7 330,483,000$     7 297,721,000$          6

Total 4,962,326,000$      4,770,487,000$  4,790,386,000$       

Actuals Budget

$2,234,667,000
47%

$446,185,000
9%

$1,443,405,000
30%

$228,867,000
5%

$61,868,000
1%

$77,670,000
2% $297,721,000

6%

FY 2010-11
Budget

$4,790,386,000
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MIAMI-DADE OPERATING EXPENDITURES 
(EXCLUDING INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Funding Use FY 2008-09 % FY 2009-10 % FY 2010-11 %
Policy 26,073,000$          1 48,981,000$      1 43,717,000$            1
Public Safety 1,343,238,000$      30 1,354,110,000$  28 1,393,412,000$       29
Transportation 897,411,000$         20 916,483,000$     19 924,806,000$          19
Culture/Recreation 256,481,000$         5 258,546,000$     6 238,810,000$          5
Neighborhood/UMSA 849,741,000$         19 915,628,000$     19 925,859,000$          20
Health and Human Services 661,807,000$         15 632,904,000$     13 629,391,000$          13
Economic Development 152,212,000$         3 263,371,000$     6 290,020,000$          6
Enabling Strategies 318,285,000$         7 380,464,000$     8 344,371,000$          7

Total 4,505,248,000$      4,770,487,000$  4,790,386,000$       

Actuals Budget

$43,717,000
1%

$1,393,412,000 
29%

$924,806,000
19%

$238,810,000
5%

$925,859,000
20%

$629,391,000
13%

$290,020,000
6%

$344,371,000
7%

FY 2010-11
Budget

$4,790,386,000
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MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN

REVENUE SOURCES
$21,179,494,000

FY 2010-11- FY 2015-16

FY 2010-11
REVENUE SOURCES

Federal Government 
$1,345,697,000 

6%

State of Florida
$771,893,000 

4%

Impact Fees/Exactions 
$262,487,000 

1%

Proprietary Capital Funds 
$1,058,262,000 

5%

Fuel Tax
$200,062,000 

1%

County Bonds/Debt 
$17,085,793,000 

81%

Other 
$455,300,000

2%

FY 2010-11
REVENUE SOURCES

$1,752,711,000 

Federal Government 
$1,345,697,000 

6%

State of Florida
$771,893,000 

4%

Impact Fees/Exactions 
$262,487,000 

1%

Proprietary Capital Funds 
$1,058,262,000 

5%

Fuel Tax
$200,062,000 

1%

County Bonds/Debt 
$17,085,793,000 

81%

Other 
$455,300,000

2%

Federal Government 
$219,845,000 

12%

State of Florida 
$169,307,000 

10%

County Bonds/Debt 
$1,018,537,000 

58%

Fuel Tax
$33,776,000  

2%

Proprietary Capital Funds 
$178,481,000 

10%

Impact Fees/Exactions 
$29,130,000 

2%

Other
$103,635,000 

6%
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MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
FY 2010-11- FY 2015-16

EXPENDITURES BY STRATEGIC AREA
$21,179,494,000

FY 2010-11

Public Safety
$851,501,000 

4%

Transportation
$9,895,611,000 

47%

Recreation and Culture
$1,413,596,000 

7%

Neighborhood and 
Unincorporated Area 
Municipal Services
$7,611,277,000 

36%

Health and Human 
Services

$735,890,000 
3%

Economic Development
$264,660,000 

1%

Enabling Strategies 
$406,959,000 

2%

FY 2010-11
EXPENDITURES BY STRATEGIC AREA

$2,768,406,000 

Public Safety
$851,501,000 

4%

Transportation
$9,895,611,000 

47%

Recreation and Culture
$1,413,596,000 

7%

Neighborhood and 
Unincorporated Area 
Municipal Services
$7,611,277,000 

36%

Health and Human 
Services

$735,890,000 
3%

Economic Development
$264,660,000 

1%

Enabling Strategies 
$406,959,000 

2%

Public Safety
$98,376,000 

4%

Transportation
$1,277,266,000 

46%

Recreation and Culture
$288,340,000 

10%

Neighborhood and 
Unincorporated Area 
Municipal Services

$697,362,000 
25%

Health and Human 
Services

$301,541,000 
11% Economic Development

$18,981,000 
1%

Enabling Strategies 
$86,540,000 

3%
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

County Executive Offices
6,668Salary 5,567 5,310
1,720Fringe Benefits 1,519 1,419

606Other Operating 636 585
35Capital 30 30

Department Total: 9,029 7,752 7,344
Department Position Total: 62 58 55

Board of County Commissioners
12,087Salary 15,233 11,793

3,593Fringe Benefits 4,856 3,659
3,048Other Operating 3,443 3,238

56Capital 88 70
Department Total: 18,784 23,620 18,760

Department Position Total: 187 197 200
County Attorney’s Office

20,207Salary 18,432 18,688
4,297Fringe Benefits 4,004 3,990
1,118Other Operating 857 808

51Capital 95 32
Department Total: 25,673 23,388 23,518

Department Position Total: 138 134 134

Policy Formulation Total 53,486 54,760 49,622
Animal Services

5,308Salary 4,928 5,186
1,954Fringe Benefits 1,710 2,109
2,791Other Operating 2,313 2,470

7Capital 7 5
Department Total: 10,060 8,958 9,770

Department Position Total: 110 102 116
Corrections and Rehabilitation

190,179Salary 180,140 192,525
78,262Fringe Benefits 77,498 79,026
37,466Other Operating 48,986 49,463

1,018Capital 1,314 2,687
Department Total: 306,925 307,938 323,701

Department Position Total: 2,767 2,906 2,890
Emergency Management

1,810Salary 1,519 1,656
493Fringe Benefits 394 461

1,055Other Operating 1,386 1,158
181Capital 36 20

Department Total: 3,539 3,335 3,295
Department Position Total: 24 19 20137



Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Fire Rescue
234,344Salary 234,379 233,889

90,504Fringe Benefits 96,422 100,898
47,838Other Operating 55,234 55,437

5,641Capital 11,751 3,868
Department Total: 378,327 397,786 394,092

Department Position Total: 2,586 2,582 2,580
Judicial Administration

12,410Salary 12,492 12,289
4,380Fringe Benefits 4,420 4,928

17,477Other Operating 14,788 13,780
986Capital 1,096 509

Department Total: 35,253 32,796 31,506
Department Position Total: 264 264 264

Juvenile Services
6,396Salary 5,823 6,208
2,065Fringe Benefits 2,141 1,957
3,265Other Operating 3,355 3,106

2Capital 54 54
Department Total: 11,728 11,373 11,325

Department Position Total: 119 117 107
Law Library

444Salary 395 393
132Fringe Benefits 127 131
251Other Operating 340 360

0Capital 1 0
Department Total: 827 863 884

Department Position Total: 7 6 6
Legal Aid

2,612Salary 2,479 2,813
790Fringe Benefits 836 843
270Other Operating 428 340

6Capital 1 10
Department Total: 3,678 3,744 4,006

Department Position Total: 42 42 42
Medical Examiner

6,188Salary 5,290 5,821
2,494Fringe Benefits 2,128 2,229
1,700Other Operating 2,201 1,925

58Capital 22 22
Department Total: 10,440 9,641 9,997

Department Position Total: 78 70 69
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Office of the Clerk
10,018Salary 8,988 8,488

3,491Fringe Benefits 3,206 2,863
3,170Other Operating 5,094 5,172

35Capital 11 13
Department Total: 16,714 17,299 16,536

Department Position Total: 252 186 172
Police

346,986Salary 320,795 349,596
135,836Fringe Benefits 130,070 137,407

70,696Other Operating 84,702 76,112
8,284Capital 3,488 3,434

Department Total: 561,802 539,055 566,549
Department Position Total: 4,333 4,357 4,373

Capital Outlay Reserve
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0
0Other Operating 0 0

13,291Capital 25,631 22,446
Department Total: 13,291 25,631 22,446

Department Position Total: 0 0 0
Non-Departmental

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

9,485Other Operating 26,776 14,431
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 9,485 26,776 14,431
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Public Safety Total 1,362,069 1,385,195 1,408,538
Aviation

107,371Salary 92,573 83,304
32,359Fringe Benefits 33,419 26,992

225,928Other Operating 267,042 287,633
1,855Capital 1,175 1,520

Department Total: 367,513 394,209 399,449
Department Position Total: 1,514 1,435 1,255

Office of the Citizens' Independent Transportation Trust
651Salary 973 922
163Fringe Benefits 267 255
561Other Operating 1,274 1,337

0Capital 0 0
Department Total: 1,375 2,514 2,514

Department Position Total: 7 9 9139



Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Consumer Services
2,875Salary 2,573 2,855
1,008Fringe Benefits 966 954

811Other Operating 1,643 1,030
0Capital 4 5

Department Total: 4,694 5,186 4,844
Department Position Total: 53 45 46

Metropolitan Planning Organization
1,640Salary 1,623 1,766

396Fringe Benefits 429 438
4,204Other Operating 4,164 4,420

15Capital 25 36
Department Total: 6,255 6,241 6,660

Department Position Total: 17 17 17
Public Works

30,617Salary 27,313 31,013
9,877Fringe Benefits 10,316 9,967

17,477Other Operating 20,923 19,078
1,881Capital 5,049 4,522

Department Total: 59,852 63,601 64,580
Department Position Total: 535 518 520

Seaport
23,170Salary 21,028 24,588

7,276Fringe Benefits 7,255 7,831
40,877Other Operating 45,878 43,389

1,138Capital 2,883 2,303
Department Total: 72,461 77,044 78,111

Department Position Total: 410 417 417
Transit

205,992Salary 183,458 206,299
71,616Fringe Benefits 77,721 72,117

107,996Other Operating 107,262 99,680
0Capital 7,500 0

Department Total: 385,604 375,941 378,096
Department Position Total: 3,301 3,201 3,199

Capital Outlay Reserve
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0
0Other Operating 0 0

1,289Capital 930 926
Department Total: 1,289 930 926

Department Position Total: 0 0 0
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Non-Departmental
0Other Operating 0 0

Department Total: 0 0 0
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Transportation Total 899,043 925,666 935,180
Adrienne Arsht Center for the Performing Arts Trust

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

7,166Other Operating 12,829 8,726
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 7,166 12,829 8,726
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Cultural Affairs
1,873Salary 2,348 2,324

519Fringe Benefits 689 733
18,492Other Operating 20,367 27,157

15Capital 25 25
Department Total: 20,899 23,429 30,239

Department Position Total: 35 34 34
HistoryMiami

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

1,249Other Operating 917 917
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 1,249 917 917
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Park and Recreation
57,465Salary 48,392 46,743
13,904Fringe Benefits 14,925 16,475
38,552Other Operating 43,664 37,141

1,054Capital 425 391
Department Total: 110,975 107,406 100,750

Department Position Total: 1,289 1,147 923
Library

33,127Salary 29,252 31,150
10,879Fringe Benefits 9,431 10,270
34,076Other Operating 41,992 28,068

1,266Capital 6,735 4,850
Department Total: 79,348 87,410 74,338

Department Position Total: 650 636 621
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Miami Art Museum
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

1,693Other Operating 1,351 1,351
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 1,693 1,351 1,351
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Miami Science Museum
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

1,049Other Operating 707 707
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 1,049 707 707
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Planning and Zoning
0Salary 0 135
0Fringe Benefits 0 39
0Other Operating 0 0
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 0 0 174
Department Position Total: 4 0 3

Tourist Development Taxes
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

23,581Other Operating 17,545 18,905
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 23,581 17,545 18,905
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Vizcaya Museum and Gardens
2,672Salary 2,477 2,663

914Fringe Benefits 865 930
1,503Other Operating 1,513 1,655

15Capital 0 0
Department Total: 5,104 4,855 5,248

Department Position Total: 47 47 47
Capital Outlay Reserve

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0
0Other Operating 0 0

8,987Capital 7,612 4,734
Department Total: 8,987 7,612 4,734

Department Position Total: 0 0 0
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Non-Departmental
0Salary 268 0
0Fringe Benefits 58 0

1,745Other Operating 2,009 650
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 1,745 2,335 650
Department Position Total: 0 2 0

Recreation and Culture Total 261,796 266,396 246,739
Building and Neighborhood Compliance

24,884Salary 18,085 22,113
7,973Fringe Benefits 5,551 6,777
7,317Other Operating 6,976 10,349

1Capital 3 275
Department Total: 40,175 30,615 39,514

Department Position Total: 281 279 313
Building Code Compliance

6,021Salary 4,595 0
1,762Fringe Benefits 1,350 0
2,991Other Operating 2,987 0

17Capital 52 0
Department Total: 10,791 8,984 0

Department Position Total: 85 70 0
Environmental Resources Management

30,890Salary 28,377 30,565
9,227Fringe Benefits 8,839 9,025

14,781Other Operating 15,575 16,396
1,886Capital 2,478 2,337

Department Total: 56,784 55,269 58,323
Department Position Total: 519 490 485

Park and Recreation
239Salary 251 241
113Fringe Benefits 124 115

4,353Other Operating 3,822 3,886
0Capital 0 15

Department Total: 4,705 4,197 4,257
Department Position Total: 7 7 80

Planning and Zoning
9,268Salary 7,486 7,848
2,683Fringe Benefits 2,432 2,171
2,735Other Operating 2,895 2,911

2Capital 40 30
Department Total: 14,688 12,853 12,960

Department Position Total: 151 127 107143



Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Public Works
18,747Salary 16,608 19,612

6,586Fringe Benefits 6,716 6,534
52,147Other Operating 50,169 48,361

526Capital 2,813 1,267
Department Total: 78,006 76,306 75,774

Department Position Total: 410 390 366
Solid Waste Management

52,527Salary 48,881 53,651
21,425Fringe Benefits 21,283 20,257

212,877Other Operating 214,376 220,524
10,235Capital 17,844 15,191

Department Total: 297,064 302,384 309,623
Department Position Total: 1,012 1,012 997

Water and Sewer
143,769Salary 149,756 141,283

38,853Fringe Benefits 46,980 43,592
146,306Other Operating 182,622 179,038

30,023Capital 49,550 66,576
Department Total: 358,951 428,908 430,489

Department Position Total: 2,672 2,817 2,624
Capital Outlay Reserve

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0
0Other Operating 0 0

2,058Capital 2,990 3,360
Department Total: 2,058 2,990 3,360

Department Position Total: 0 0 0
Non-Departmental

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

537Other Operating 569 434
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 537 569 434
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Neighborhood and Unincorporated Area Muni 863,759 923,075 934,734
Community Action Agency

30,141Salary 32,111 31,534
11,564Fringe Benefits 12,985 12,359
45,968Other Operating 51,778 59,878

3Capital 28 10
Department Total: 87,676 96,902 103,781

Department Position Total: 645 650 654144



Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Community Advocacy
1,573Salary 0 0

422Fringe Benefits 0 0
27Other Operating 0 0

5Capital 0 0
Department Total: 2,027 0 0

Department Position Total: 17 0 0
Grants Coordination

725Salary 825 863
215Fringe Benefits 289 303

25,651Other Operating 25,046 24,528
0Capital 15 5

Department Total: 26,591 26,175 25,699
Department Position Total: 11 11 11

Homeless Trust
1,063Salary 1,185 1,195

298Fringe Benefits 354 320
30,582Other Operating 36,924 37,513

1Capital 6 6
Department Total: 31,944 38,469 39,034

Department Position Total: 14 16 15
Public Housing Agency

21,887Salary 19,352 21,723
7,838Fringe Benefits 6,869 6,794

52,081Other Operating 48,786 55,620
0Capital 453 0

Department Total: 81,806 75,460 84,137
Department Position Total: 528 401 401

Housing Finance Authority
1,021Salary 916 998

243Fringe Benefits 246 236
977Other Operating 992 907

0Capital 0 10
Department Total: 2,241 2,154 2,151

Department Position Total: 9 9 9
Human Services

34,468Salary 30,429 28,392
11,775Fringe Benefits 11,413 10,136

171,469Other Operating 168,979 173,009
33Capital 26 17

Department Total: 217,745 210,847 211,554
Department Position Total: 617 604 543

145



Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Miami-Dade Economic Advocacy Trust 
650Salary 747 805
202Fringe Benefits 261 242
392Other Operating 1,546 693

0Capital 0 0
Department Total: 1,244 2,554 1,740

Department Position Total: 14 14 14
Planning and Zoning

461Salary 433 516
111Fringe Benefits 108 111

23Other Operating 43 34
1Capital 3 4

Department Total: 596 587 665
Department Position Total: 5 4 5

Public Health Trust
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

177,870Other Operating 158,478 137,952
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 177,870 158,478 137,952
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Capital Outlay Reserve
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0
0Other Operating 0 0

12,805Capital 17,960 15,134
Department Total: 12,805 17,960 15,134

Department Position Total: 0 0 0
Non-Departmental

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

23,151Other Operating 20,983 20,983
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 23,151 20,983 20,983
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Health and Human Services Total 665,696 650,569 642,830
Housing and Community Development

8,234Salary 6,288 6,357
2,476Fringe Benefits 1,997 1,436

77,580Other Operating 193,483 223,441
2Capital 137 81

Department Total: 88,292 201,905 231,315
Department Position Total: 98 93 72146



Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Consumer Services
3,730Salary 3,702 3,945
1,245Fringe Benefits 1,277 1,308

777Other Operating 1,634 1,180
4Capital 14 23

Department Total: 5,756 6,627 6,456
Department Position Total: 71 68 68

Film and Entertainment
394Salary 277 298
103Fringe Benefits 55 70
169Other Operating 130 130

0Capital 2 2
Department Total: 666 464 500

Department Position Total: 4 3 3
Economic Development and International Trade

685Salary 745 1,220
190Fringe Benefits 223 334
302Other Operating 236 200

0Capital 4 11
Department Total: 1,177 1,208 1,765

Department Position Total: 8 10 14
Miami-Dade Economic Advocacy Trust 

775Salary 786 723
237Fringe Benefits 225 207

1,529Other Operating 1,619 1,347
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 2,541 2,630 2,277
Department Position Total: 11 9 10

Planning and Zoning
0Salary 299 0
0Fringe Benefits 72 0
0Other Operating 58 0
0Capital 5 0

Department Total: 0 434 0
Department Position Total: 0 3 0

Small Business Development
4,200Salary 3,352 2,881
1,232Fringe Benefits 996 813

245Other Operating 917 741
11Capital 18 16

Department Total: 5,688 5,283 4,451
Department Position Total: 52 48 36
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Strategic Business Management
388Salary 459 518

86Fringe Benefits 89 106
21Other Operating 154 127
18Capital 3 4

Department Total: 513 705 755
Department Position Total: 3 3 3

Capital Outlay Reserve
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0
0Other Operating 0 0

101Capital 15 0
Department Total: 101 15 0

Department Position Total: 0 0 0
Non-Departmental

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

52,061Other Operating 48,865 47,338
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 52,061 48,865 47,338
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Economic Development Total 156,795 268,136 294,857
Agenda Coordination

738Salary 508 373
198Fringe Benefits 138 86
119Other Operating 94 95

5Capital 5 13
Department Total: 1,060 745 567

Department Position Total: 6 5 4
Americans with Disabilities Act Coordination

321Salary 276 293
93Fringe Benefits 82 85

350Other Operating 712 582
7Capital 2 2

Department Total: 771 1,072 962
Department Position Total: 4 3 3

Audit and Management Services
4,778Salary 4,160 4,199
1,306Fringe Benefits 1,157 1,131

501Other Operating 624 628
10Capital 22 22

Department Total: 6,595 5,963 5,980
Department Position Total: 61 54 49148



Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Capital Improvements
3,068Salary 2,657 2,441

787Fringe Benefits 667 606
905Other Operating 987 986

0Capital 0 0
Department Total: 4,760 4,311 4,033

Department Position Total: 34 27 25
Commission on Ethics and Public Trust

1,568Salary 1,354 1,531
393Fringe Benefits 354 396
180Other Operating 174 178

2Capital 10 7
Department Total: 2,143 1,892 2,112

Department Position Total: 16 13 15
Elections

12,820Salary 8,618 7,676
3,337Fringe Benefits 2,496 2,670

11,194Other Operating 7,446 6,680
1,324Capital 410 968

Department Total: 28,675 18,970 17,994
Department Position Total: 118 109 91

Enterprise Technology Services
53,495Salary 49,241 51,824
13,984Fringe Benefits 14,010 13,680
54,051Other Operating 57,755 51,565

6,720Capital 6,138 4,972
Department Total: 128,250 127,144 122,041

Department Position Total: 605 589 547
Finance

19,502Salary 18,634 16,891
6,121Fringe Benefits 6,109 6,365
8,600Other Operating 10,493 9,134

760Capital 4,674 5,708
Department Total: 34,983 39,910 38,098

Department Position Total: 322 323 285
General Services Administration

53,982Salary 49,730 52,211
17,028Fringe Benefits 16,478 17,138

160,092Other Operating 218,825 196,246
8,187Capital 10,356 12,773

Department Total: 239,289 295,389 278,368
Department Position Total: 874 837 797
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Government Information Center
13,063Salary 11,995 12,014

4,184Fringe Benefits 4,028 3,638
2,572Other Operating 1,847 1,880

132Capital 95 25
Department Total: 19,951 17,965 17,557

Department Position Total: 237 212 194
Grants Coordination

2,301Salary 2,266 2,830
634Fringe Benefits 715 810
800Other Operating 390 4,892

68Capital 19 71
Department Total: 3,803 3,390 8,603

Department Position Total: 38 35 35
Human Resources

8,172Salary 7,604 6,832
2,394Fringe Benefits 2,256 1,966
1,581Other Operating 1,511 1,220

12Capital 32 16
Department Total: 12,159 11,403 10,034

Department Position Total: 142 136 106
Human Rights and Fair Employment Practices

705Salary 874 823
198Fringe Benefits 227 242

39Other Operating 54 52
1Capital 1 2

Department Total: 943 1,156 1,119
Department Position Total: 11 13 10

Inspector General
3,749Salary 3,833 4,043

995Fringe Benefits 942 1,024
483Other Operating 531 531

14Capital 23 23
Department Total: 5,241 5,329 5,621

Department Position Total: 38 38 38
Procurement Management

7,263Salary 7,394 6,016
2,153Fringe Benefits 2,229 1,580
2,046Other Operating 2,128 2,029

0Capital 0 0
Department Total: 11,462 11,751 9,625

Department Position Total: 116 122 92
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

Office of the Property Appraiser
18,668Salary 19,128 22,228

5,711Fringe Benefits 6,197 6,857
1,491Other Operating 4,937 4,795

118Capital 210 345
Department Total: 25,988 30,472 34,225

Department Position Total: 332 371 371
Strategic Business Management

3,914Salary 3,436 3,244
928Fringe Benefits 921 824
648Other Operating 729 653

43Capital 80 40
Department Total: 5,533 5,166 4,761

Department Position Total: 37 33 30
Sustainability

297Salary 713 954
75Fringe Benefits 202 231

143Other Operating 3,038 6,348
0Capital 292 3

Department Total: 515 4,245 7,536
Department Position Total: 2 7 6

Capital Outlay Reserve
0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0
0Other Operating 0 0

21,415Capital 17,536 15,975
Department Total: 21,415 17,536 15,975

Department Position Total: 0 0 0
Non-Departmental

0Salary 0 0
0Fringe Benefits 0 0

73,214Other Operating 89,017 79,380
0Capital 0 0

Department Total: 73,214 89,017 79,380
Department Position Total: 0 0 0

Enabling Strategies Total 626,750 692,826 664,591
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Expenditures by Category of Spending
(Dollars in thousands)

APPENDIX  C 

Strategic Area / Department Budget
 09-10

Adopted
10-11

Actual
08-09

All Strategic Areas

29,068 28,613 27,647Department Total:
4,505,246 4,770,487 4,790,386Grand Total:

666,300 675,614 671,496Fringe Benefits
2,151,124 2,483,553 2,445,623Other Operating

143,716 210,352 197,851Capital

1,928,254 1,797,104 1,862,121Salary

384,148 396,136 386,705Minus Adjustments for Interagency Transfers
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$3,792,000.0
Amount Amount Received County's
Imposed Type of Fuel Computation Allowable per cent share for Allocation

Title of Gas Tax Per Gallon Imposed on Formula Usages FY 2010-11 Budget FY 2010-11 Budget within the fund

A) Constitutional Gas Tax 
Section 9(c), Article XII 
Revised 1968 Florida 
Constitution; Sections 
206.41 and 206.47, 
F.S.  Also known as the 
Secondary Gas Tax

2.0 cents All Fuels Proceeds allocated to 
Counties based on weighted 
formula:  25% ratio of 
County/State population, 
25% ratio County area/State 
area, 50% ratio collection in  
County/collection in all 
Counties

Acquisition, 
construction and 
maintenance of 
roads; bondable for 
the same purposes

$9,480,000 $18,960,000 20% - used in County 
wide General Fund 
($3.792 million);  80% - 
used in PWD's 
Construction Funds 
($15.168 million)

B) County Gas Tax 
Sections 206.41(1)(b) 
and 206.60, F.S.

1.0 cent All Fuels Proceeds allocated to 
Counties based on weighted 
formula:  25% ratio of 
County/State population, 
25% ratio County area/State 
area, 50% ratio collection in  
County/collection in all 
Counties

All legitimate 
County 
transportation 
purposes; can be 
used for both PWD 
and MDT needs

$8,203,000 $8,203,000 The State is allowed to 
impose a 7.3% 
administrative fee

C) Municipal Gas Tax 
Sections 206.605(1), 
206.879(1), and 
210.20(2)(a), and Part 
II of Chapter 218, F.S.

1.0 cent Gas / Gasohol 
and Diesel

Proceeds allocated to  
Florida's Revenue Sharing 
Trust Fund for Municipalities 
on the basis of 1/3 
population, 1/3 sales tax 
collection, and 1/3 local 
government revenue raising 
ability

All legitimate 
municipal 
transportation 
purposes, 
including public 
safety related 
purposes; can only 
be used for UMSA 
transportation 
related purposes

N/A Included in the 
$45.800 million of 
UMSA state revenue 
sharing

The State is allowed to 
impose a 7.3% 
administrative fee on 
gas tax portion

$9,360,000 $39,535,000

County's share is 
$6,589,000

$8,382,000 $18,608,000

County's share is 
$6,203,000

F) Ninth Cent Gas Tax 
Section 336.021, F.S. 
as amended by Section 
47, Chapter 93-206- 
effective 1/1/94

1.0 cent Gas / Gasohol 
and Diesel

Proceeds allocated to the 
County were the tax is 
collected

All County 
transportation 
purposes

$10,338,000 $10,338,000 Countywide General 
Fund transportation 
related expenses

F.S.: Florida Statutes
PWD: Public Works Department
MDT: Miami-Dade Transit
UMSA: Unincorporated Municipal Service Area

APPENDIX D: MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FY 2010-11 ESTIMATED GAS TAX REVENUES
STATE MOTOR FUEL TAXES DISTRIBUTED TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

D) Local Option Gas Tax 
Section 336.025, F.S.

6.0 cents Gas / Gasohol 
and Diesel

E) Capital Improvement 
Local Option Gas Tax.  
Can impose up to 5.0 
cents.  Section 
336.025(1)(B), F.S. as 
created by Section 40 
Chapter 93-206-
effective 1/1/94 
(originally on 1/1/94 - 5 
cents were imposed, was 
amended in 6/96 and 
reduced to 3 cents on 
9/1/96)

3.0 cents Gas / Gasohol 

The State is allowed to 
impose a 7.3% 
administrative fee

The State is allowed to 
impose a 7.3% 
administrative fee

Pursuant to Interlocal 
Agreement, proceeds 
allocated 70.40% to the 
County and 29.60% to the 
Cities (based upon a 
weighted formula:  75% 
population and 25% center 
line miles); proceeds based 
upon gas tax collected         
within the County

All legitimate 
transportation 
purposes; can be 
used both for PWD 
and MDT needs

Pursuant to Interlocal 
Agreement , proceeds 
allocated 74.00% to the 
County and 26.00% to the 
cities (based on a weighted 
formula:75% population, 
25% center line miles); 
proceeds based upon the 
gas tax collected within the 
County

All County capital 
transportation 
purposes; can only 
be used by either 
PWD or MDT for 
capital 
improvement 
needs
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Tax Geographic Area Imposed Collected By Permissible Use Distributed To
2008-09
Actual*

2009-10
Actual*

2010-11
Budget*

2% Tourist Miami-Dade County 1978 Miami-Dade $14,337,581 $15,377,020 $14,321,000
Development except Miami Beach, County
- Transient Lodging Bal Harbour and

Surfside

Florida Statutes Section 125.0104

2% Tourist Miami-Dade County 1990 Miami-Dade $4,614,889 $4,894,648 $4,584,000
Development Surtax except Miami Beach, County
- Food and Beverages Bal Harbour and
(sold in hotels and motels) Surfside

Florida Statutes Section 212.0306

2% Tourist Miami Beach 1968 Miami Beach $31,269,476 $34,615,397 $33,323,146
Development Surtax
- Transient Lodging
- Food and Beverages
(premises of consumption)

Florida Statutes Section 125.0104

1% Tourist Development Miami Beach 1997 Miami Beach $6,559,369 $7,370,708 $7,156,134
Transient Lodging

Florida Statutes Section 125.0104

Tourist Bal Harbour 1968** Bal Harbour $832,690 $842,505 $922,446
Development
- Transient Lodging - 4%
- Food and Beverages - 2%
(premises of consumption)

Florida Statutes Section 125.0104

2% Tourist Surfside 1968 Surfside $202,049 $243,634 $211,500
Development
- Transient Lodging
- Food and Beverages
(premises of consumption)
Florida Statutes Section 125.0104

4% Tourist Surfside 1992 Surfside $160,978 $141,824 $101,510
Development
- Transient Lodging

Florida Statutes Section 125.0104

3% Convention Miami-Dade County 1983 Miami-Dade $40,702,495 $44,788,450 $41,828,000
Development except Bal Harbour and County
- Transient Lodging Surfside

Florida Statute 212.0305 (4)(b)

1% Professional Miami-Dade County 1990 Miami-Dade $7,168,790 $7,688,509 $7,161,000
Sports Franchise except Miami Beach, County
- Transient Lodging Bal Harbour and

Surfside

Florida Statute 125.0104 (3)(l)

To pay debt service on bonds 
issued to finance construction, 
reconstruction or renovation of a 
professional sports franchise facility

Miami-Dade County to pay debt 
service on bonds    

Convention and publicity bureaus, 
cultural and art centers, publicity 
and advertising, enhancement of 
tourism, auditoriums and 
convention halls  

$5 million plus growth factor  to 
Greater Miami Convention and 
Visitors Bureau 50% tourism 
related purposes 5% to Visitors 
and Convention Authority Residual 
to Miami Beach

Convention and publicity bureaus, 
cultural and art centers, 
enhancement of tourism, publicity 
and  advertising, auditoriums and 
convention halls

50% for City Center Bonds; 50% 
used for South Beach, Mid  
Beach, and North Beach Services 

Tourist Department operations 
and restoration and maintenance 
of beaches less $100,000 to 
Greater Miami Convention and 
Visitors Bureau

Convention and publicity bureaus, 
cultural and art centers, publicity 
and advertising, enhancement of 
tourism, auditoriums and 
convention halls 

2/3 to largest public convention 
center then excess to County for 
constructing/operating stadiums, 
arenas, auditoriums, exhibition 
halls, light rail systems; 1/3 to be 
spent in most populous city for 
eligible projects such as 
constructing/operating stadiums, 
arenas, auditoriums, and exhibition 
halls

Miami-Dade County for bond 
payments for the Performing Arts 
Center and neighborhood cultural 
facilities, Performing Arts Center 
operations, American Airline 
Arena operations/maintenance, 
Interlocal payments to City of 
Miami Beach and City of Miami; 
residuals to Miami-Dade County 
for eligible projects

Convention and publicity bureaus, 
cultural and art centers, publicity 
and advertising, enhancement of 
tourism, auditoriums and 
convention halls

45% to Tourist Bureau, 50% for 
operation of Community center 
facility used by tourist, 5% 
Administration 

Convention and publicity bureaus, 
cultural and art centers, 
enhancement of tourism, publicity 
and advertising, auditoriums and 
convention halls

Operation of Community Center 
facility used by tourist   

APPENDIX E:  TRANSIENT LODGING AND FOOD AND BEVERAGE TAXES
FOR TOURIST DEVELOPMENT, CONVENTION DEVELOPMENT, AND HOMELESS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROGRAMS AND FACILITIES

Convention centers, arenas, 
auditoriums; promote and advertise 
tourism; convention/tourist bureaus; 
beach  maintenance/improvements  

60% less $950,000 to Greater 
Miami Convention and Visitors 
Bureau; 20% to Dept. of Cultural 
Affairs; 20% to facilities within the 
City of Miami; $950,000 to the 
Tourist Development Council  

Countywide convention/visitors 
bureau for promotional activity   

100% less $100,000 to Greater 
Miami Convention and Visitors 
Bureau $100,000 to Tourist 
Development Council 
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Tax Geographic Area Imposed Collected By Permissible Use Distributed To
2008-09
Actual*

2009-10
Actual*

2010-11
Budget*

APPENDIX E:  TRANSIENT LODGING AND FOOD AND BEVERAGE TAXES
FOR TOURIST DEVELOPMENT, CONVENTION DEVELOPMENT, AND HOMELESS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROGRAMS AND FACILITIES

1% Food and Beverage Miami-Dade County 1993 Miami-Dade $14,511,094 $15,314,341 $14,400,000
Tax for Homeless and except Miami Beach, County
Domestic Violence Bal Harbour and
(premises of consumption Surfside
excluding hotels and motels)

Florida Statute 212.0306

NOTE: Pursuant to state statute, FY 2010-11 estimates are budgeted at 95% of estimated revenues

*   Excluding collection fees
**  Originally imposed in 1968; rates were changed in 1996

Actual FY 2008-09 numbers have been corrected subsequent to the proposed budget FY 2010-11  publication

85% for homeless programs and 
15% for the construction and 
operation of domestic violence 
centers  

Approximately 85% to Homeless 
Trust and approximately 15% to 
Miami-Dade County for domestic 
violence centers  
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  APPENDIX F: SUSTAINABLE INITIATIVES 
   

 
The following is a sample of the sustainable initiatives we have highlighted in the Adopted Budget. Throughout the document, programs, projects 
and functions which support a more ecologically, economically, and socially sensitive approach toward resource use, are delineated with a leaf 
symbol ( ).   
 
Policy Formulation 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
 
• Efforts to achieve sustainable initiatives such as water conservation, energy, and greenhouse gas reduction to sustain the community and 

natural resources continues to be a priority for the Board; during FY 2009-10 the Board adopted legislation to support the South Florida 
Water Management District's efforts to fully assess the vulnerability to climate change impacts and partner with Monroe, Broward, and West 
Palm Beach to seek federal funding for the assessment 

 
• Funding to renourish our beaches continues to be a priority for the Board of County Commissioners and as part of President Obama's 

budget, $11 million of federal funds were included for Miami-Dade County’s Beach Renourishment project to be used for the placement of 
sand along eroded portions of the 13-mile long Miami-Dade Shore Protection Project  

 
• The Board continues to support the federal moratorium on offshore oil and gas drilling to protect Florida's coast and tourism-related industry  
 
County Executive Offices 
 
• In February 2009, President Obama approved the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) to help spur the economy; 

since its approval, Miami-Dade County has submitted over $601.7 million in grant applications and secured over $257 million for projects 
relating to sustainable initiatives, housing projects, transportation improvements, workforce development, and criminal justice 
 

• In March 2009, the Board of County Commissioners approved a public-private partnership between the County, the City of Miami, and the 
Marlins to construct a 37,000 seat retractable roof baseball stadium on the site of the former Orange Bowl in the City of Miami; construction 
began on July 1, 2009 and completion of the ballpark stadium is projected for April 2012; the stadium is designed and being constructed to 
LEED Silver standards  

 
Public Safety 
 
Juvenile Services 
 
• In FY 2008-09 the Department purchased and installed Quest, a new case management software system ($575,000) with federal funding 

that improves the ability to process, manage, and report juvenile arrest, assessment, and referral data; the system replaces several other 
electronic applications, significantly reducing paper files and enhancing JSD’s ability to deliver appropriate services; the system replaces 
several other electronic applications and decreases the need for paper documents, playing a major role in the Department’s ability to go 
paperless 
 

Transportation 
 
Consumer Services 
 
• The FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget includes $21,000 from the Department of Solid Waste Management (DSWM), $247,000 from the Water 

and Sewer Department (WASD), and $40,000 from the Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) to support the 
Florida Yards and Neighborhoods Program and the Landscape Irrigation Water Conservation Project; these subsidies support four positions 
and operating costs associated with these programs; additionally, $58,000 from DERM for expenses related to environmental educational 
services for environmental sciences, commercial agricultural, and horticultural programs has been budgeted and $14,000 from WASD and 
$13,000 from DERM will be transferred for the Rain Barrel program 

 
Recreation and Culture 
 
Cultural Affairs 

 
• In FY 2009-10, the Department continues to publish and distribute the Golden Ticket Arts Guides, available in English and Spanish, 

promoting free admission for adults over the age of 62 to hundreds of cultural events and activities; use of the online publication is being 
encouraged 
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Neighborhood and Unincorporated Area Municipal Services 
 
Building and Neighborhood Compliance 

 
• In FY 2010-11, the Department will be in the second year of a three-year scanning process necessary to establish a secure electronic 

method of maintaining and accessing contractor license information, and to conduct record management review and reorganization of files 
and documents for all Boards; electronic filing of archived hard files will allow greater efficiency in processing of information requests and 
conducting staff research ($96,000) 
 

• In FY 2010-11, the Department will explore the incorporation of green sustainable attributes, such as the product’s ability to reflect light and 
emit energy, into the Notice of Acceptance documents, which is the approval document for the product  

 
 
Environmental Resources Management 
 
• In FY 2010-11, DERM will continue to improve the quality of life for all Miami-Dade County residents by offering free trees to plant in the 

community through the Adopt-a-Tree Program funded by donations and operating funds ($228,000) 
 

• In FY 2010-11, the Department will continue to improve the quality of life for all Miami-Dade County residents by managing the annual 
“Baynanza” beach and park clean up event 
 

• In FY 2010-11, the Department will provide additional funding of $380,000 to the Office of Sustainability for a total of $417,000 in order to 
implement the County’s Sustainability Plan, “GreenPrint”    

 
Solid Waste Management 

 
• In FY 2010-11, the Department will continue Phase 2 of the development of a long-term Solid Waste Master Plan ($1.5 million total cost) 

 
• The FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget includes the continuation of the contract with Covanta Power Corporation to operate and maintain the 

County's Resources Recovery facility ($83.706 million) and other supplemental contracts and staffing to support the Resources Recovery 
operation ($907,234) 
 

• In FY 2010-11, the Department will continue disposal operations ($50.418 million) which includes the transfer system for trash, garbage 
($23.942 million), the operation of two landfills ($20.644 million), and residential enforcement and illegal dumping clean-up ($5.832 million) 
 

• The Department will continue to meet air quality, water quality, solid and hazardous waste management requirements according to federal, 
state, and local laws 
 

• The Department will continue operation of two Home Chemical Collection Centers within Miami-Dade County for countywide participation of 
household chemical waste disposal ($1.125 million) 

 
Water and Sewer 
 
• In FY 2010-11, the Department will reduce energy consumption by developing an energy management program that determines the 

appropriateness of facilities lighting and controls, studies operational equipment energy consumption, implements an Energy Star Power 
Plan, and utilizes an employee awareness program, which includes an energy conservation website, newsletter, and workshops 

 
 
Health and Human Services 
 
Housing Finance Authority 
 
• As part of the County's sustainability initiatives, the Department will continue to introduce home buyers, developers, and lenders to 

affordable green building initiatives and new building techniques to help reduce housing and maintenance costs and improve environmental 
health  

 
• February 2010 marked the completion of the second affordable “Green” home at 1288 NW 55th Street in Liberty City; the joint project was 

made possible with a land and financial subsidy from the City of Miami, construction financing from Northern Trust Bank and Miami-Dade 
Affordable Housing Foundation, Inc., and a "Green Mortgage" from HFA  
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 Public Housing Agency 

 
• In FY 2009-10, MDPHA expects to award an agency-wide Energy Performance Contract, whereby an energy service company will provide 

comprehensive evaluation, design and implementation services to reduce the agency's energy and water consumption MDPHA was one of 
36 housing authorities that received a competitive grant from US HUD, to utilize green materials and technology to create public housing that 
conserves energy and encourages more healthy lifestyles; the award of $16.6 million in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) 
funds has been allocated to the Scott/Carver HOPE VI redevelopment project. 

 
Economic Development 
 
Film and Entertainment 
 
• In FY 2009-10, in support of the County's sustainability program, the Office implemented an electronic signature feature for permits, 

continues to encourage e-mail insurance certification and electronic storage, and continues to promote a “sustainable production” 
information campaign 

 
Enabling Strategies 
 
Agenda Coordination 
 
• During FY 2009-10, the Department eliminated all printed Committee and Commission agenda kits for the Administration 
 
Enterprise Technology Services 
 
• The online Electronic Purchase Service Request (e-PSR) application, developed by ETSD in FY 2008-09, was successfully implemented 

within the Department; in FY 2009-10, it was deployed at the Solid Waste Management Department and demonstrated to other County 
departments for possible adoption; e-PSR allows for flexible, efficient electronic routing of PSRs and attachments, and provides asset 
inventory and project expense tracking, and reporting capabilities, which results in reduced paper consumption the combination of upgrades 
(mainframe, midrange and tape infrastructure) will result in a reduction in annual energy consumption of 447,000 kilowatts 

 
• In FY 2009-10, ETSD received $1.279 million from Miami-Dade County’s allocation of Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant 

(EECBG) funds for the Pilot Desktop Virtualization Project; the Department has purchased the necessary servers, licenses, storage, and 
virtual desktop devices and 399 devices have been deployed countywide; it is expected that 2,000 devices will be deployed over the next 
two years 

 
• During FY 2009-10, the Department has continued to replace stand-alone computer servers with lower-cost, higher energy-efficiency blade 

and virtual servers; 85 blade servers have been deployed, consisting of 35 new server requests and 50 replacements; systematic review of 
the entire server infrastructure will continue into FY 2010-11 
 

• In FY 2009-10, 98 percent of computer purchases were compliant with Energy Star Standards; 10 percent of new telephone purchases were 
restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS) compliant; 100 percent of telephone equipment purchases for repairs were refurbished; 35 
percent of surplus wireless equipment was recycled elsewhere; and 30 percent of surplus wireless equipment was donated to the Dial-A-Life 
program  
 

• In FY 2009-10, ETSD instituted a new after-hours power-down policy to save money, energy and the environment by turning off available 
computers, monitors, and printers for the night 
 

• In collaboration with the COC, Traffic Court notices for a defendant with multiple incidents (eight cases per notice) were consolidated into 
one notice for the same hearing date and time; 244,500 notices were eliminated as a result of this project (13 percent reduction), generating 
savings of approximately $244,500 per year on postage and handling charges and reducing paper consumption  
 

• During FY 2009-10, ETSD, in collaboration with the Building, Neighborhood and Code Compliance Department (BNCC), launched e-Certify, 
a new functionality of the BNCC Case Management System (CMS) that allows for documents generated within CMS to be mailed 
electronically for certification and enables the electronic storage of United States Postal Service return receipts; implementation of e-Certify 
is lowering the cost of sending certified documents and reducing paper consumption and storage costs  
 

• During FY 2009-10, ETSD partnered with the Department of Human Services (DHS) to develop an online application to automate the 
payment cycle, attendance, and reimbursement process for Child Development Services; the efficiencies realized reduced the monthly 
processing time from five days to four hours and reduced printing and mailing by using online reporting; additional enhancements are 
planned for FY 2010-11, including the creation of an online process for collecting the results of the Stages and Ages Screening Tool  
 

• ETSD is working with the Office of Sustainability and the General Services Administration Department to integrate enterprise asset 
sustainability, improving our ability to monitor and reduce energy and greenhouse gas emissions in County facilities 
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• In FY 2009-10, a total of 32 County departments used e-PARS to report employee time; e-PARs is an online application that eliminates the 

hard copy Payroll and Attendance Record (PAR) and reduces printing expenses and costs associated with PAR distribution, collection, data 
entry, and storage; roll-out of e-PARs to the remaining County departments will continue through FY 2010-11  
 

• Since electronic paystubs were made available online in June 2009, over 23,000 employees have opted out of receiving paper paystubs, 
thereby reducing paper consumption  

 
Finance 
 
• The Department is pursuing a number of sustainability initiatives, including recycling and automation efforts, resulting in more streamlined 

processes that utilize less paper or storage space 
 
General Services Administration  
 
• During FY 2009-10, the GSA Print Shop became “Green” certified by the Forest Stewardship Council (FSC), the Program for the 

Endorsement of Forest Certification (PEFC), and the Sustainable Forestry Initiative (SFI); this was achieved by eliminating chemicals from 
the production process, changing to vegetable-based press inks and citrus-based cleaners, and achieving a Chain-of-Custody certification, 
verifying that paper products are procured from forests that are managed to insure sustainability  

 
• In FY 2010-11, GSA will continue to promote and provide professional staff training in Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design 

(LEED) certification 
 

• In FY 2010-11, the Department will increase production capacity of two County-owned chilled water plants and complete the interconnection 
of two underground distribution loops in order to provide air conditioning to County buildings in downtown Miami in a substantially more 
energy-efficient and cost-effective manner 
 

• The FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget contemplates the implementation of a contract for recycling to be used by all County agencies; this 
contract will provide a significant enhancement over the current recycling contract for paper by adding cardboard, aluminum cans, glass, 
and plastic 
 

• In FY 2010-11, it is anticipated that through a collaborative effort with Enterprise Technology Services Department, a demonstration project 
funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) Program will 
be completed; this project will provide real-time data on energy consumption in selected GSA buildings and will enable staff to institute a 
sophisticated program of preventive maintenance and continuous commissioning for key facility equipment; it is anticipated that this process 
will lead to reductions of five to ten percent in energy consumption in the pilot buildings 
 

• In FY 2010-11, GSA expects to complete the implementation of a Sustainable Technologies Demonstration Program, which received 
EECBG funding and will enable the Department to evaluate and deploy new sustainable technologies, such as light-emitting diodes, fuel 
cells, and solar-tracking skylights 

 
• In FY 2010-11, Fleet Management will actively seek to purchase two electric vehicles along with associated charging equipment for pilot 

implementation and testing   
 

• In FY 2010-11, Fleet Management will continue to implement strategies to reduce fuel consumption by continuing the purchase of hybrid 
vehicles, implementing anti-idling technologies, and pursuing grant opportunities related to fuel reduction technologies and equipment  
 

• The FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget includes funding for an Energy Management Specialist overage position for sustainability projects 
($79,000 in funding from the Energy Efficiency Conservation Block Grant) 
 

 
Government Information Center 

 
• In FY 2010-11, the 311 Call Center Specialists will continue to minimize paper consumption by using email and PC fax technology; training 

documents will also continue to be provided electronically in order to reduce paper use 
 
Grants Coordination 

 
• The EECBG Re-granting Project for Community and Faith-Based Organizations, the Grants to Green Nonprofits (G2GN) program, will 

provide free energy efficiency improvements (goods and/or services) to facilities of eligible nonprofit organizations in Miami-Dade County; 
and local energy businesses will be paid to implement these energy improvements 
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Human Resources 
 
• In FY 2009-10, the Department continued implementation of the PeopleSoft Time and Labor module to enhance the employee self-service, 

online time collection program; as of September 2010, 32 County departments are active in the self-service online time collection program 
(e-PAR) 
 

• The Department has begun implementing various programs to support the County’s resource conservation and sustainability efforts 
including projects such as: the Electronic Payroll Attendance Records (e-PAR) system, which is a computerized time and labor reporting 
tool; the rollout of the Electronic Personnel Change Document tool; and the issuance of electronic paystubs to employees; these initiatives 
will all aid in the County’s effort to becoming a “greener” organization by reducing the County’s dependency on paper  

 
Office of the Property Appraiser 
 
• As part of the County's sustainability initiatives, the Office reduced paper use by over three million pieces annually through the 

implementation of an Electronic Document Management System (EDMS) 
 

Procurement Management 
 
• During FY 2010-11, DPM will continue implementing “Green Initiatives”; accomplishments to date include the “DPM Goes Green” 

sustainability initiative to promote purchases of environmentally preferred goods and services, development of a comprehensive “Buy 
Green” Purchasing Guide for use on a countywide basis and continued establishment of environmentally friendly contracts; since 2009 a 
total of 34 environmentally friendly contracts valued at over $495 million have been awarded 
 

Strategic Business Management 
 
• In FY 2009-10, as part of the County's sustainability initiatives, the Department eliminated a total of 16 printers, reducing the need for 

maintenance and supplies associated with those printers and generating a savings of $40,000 over a five-year period; because the budget 
is available on-line, 275 budget books printed, down from 450 in previous years 

 
Sustainability 
 
• The FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget includes a transfer from the Department of Environmental Resources Management ($417,000) to fund 

technical assistance and coordination of Green initiatives, payment to the Finance Department for indirect costs payment ($18,000), and 
continues the transfer from Water and Sewer to provide support for the Water and Sewer Conservation program (one position, $125,000); 
and the provision of back office support will be provided by the Office of Strategic Business Management 

 
• The FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget provides funding from the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) for one part-time 

position for the Office of Sustainability and out-station in the Finance Department to track grant expenditures and coordinate record keeping 
for grant reporting requirements ($44,000) 
 

• The FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget recommends the establishment of an Internal Revolving Energy and Water Investment Fund primarily 
funded from savings generated from energy and water efficiency projects that will be set aside in future years to fund projects 
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